

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
 BEFORE JENNIFER CHOE-GROVES, JUDGE

SEAH STEEL CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
HUSTEEL Co., LTD., NEXTEEL Co., LTD., AND)	
AJU BESTEEL Co., LTD.,)	
)	
Consolidated Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
HYUNDAI STEEL COMPANY, AND ILJIN STEEL)	
CORPORATION)	
)	
Plaintiff-Intervenors,)	Consol. Court No. 19-00086
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,)	
MAVERICK TUBE CORPORATION, TENARIS BAY)	
CITY, INC., TMK IPSCO, VALOUREC STAR,)	
L.P., AND WELDED TUBE USA INC.)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	

ORDER

Upon consideration of Plaintiff SeAH Steel Corporation’s motion to reconsider this Court’s August 26, 2022, judgment sustaining the U.S. Department of Commerce’s final results in *Certain Oil Country Tubular Goods From the Republic of Korea*, 84 Fed. Reg. 24,085 (Dep’t of Commerce May 24, 2019) (final results of antidumping duty admin. review; 2016–2017), *as amended*, Final Results of Redetermination Pursuant to Court Remand, ECF No. 118-1, and all other papers and proceedings herein, it is hereby

ORDERED that Plaintiff’s motion to reconsider is GRANTED, and it is further

ORDERED that this Court’s August 26, 2022, judgment affirming Commerce’s final results in the 2016-2017 administrative review of the antidumping duty order on oil

country tubular goods from the Republic of Korea, as amended, is RESCINDED; and it is further

ORDERED that the final results, as amended, are remanded to Commerce for further proceedings consistent with this opinion, and it is further

ORDERED that this case will proceed according to the following schedule:

1. Commerce shall file the remand results on or before January 24, 2023;
2. Commerce shall file the remand administrative record on or before February 7, 2023;
3. Comments in opposition to the remand results shall be filed on or before March 9, 2023;
4. Comments in support of the remand results shall be filed on or before April 10, 2023;
5. The joint appendix shall be filed on or before April 24, 2023.

SO ORDERED.

Jennifer Choe-Groves, Judge

Dated: _____
New York, New York

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
BEFORE JENNIFER CHOE-GROVES, JUDGE

SEAH STEEL CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
HUSTEEL CO., LTD., NEXTEEL CO., LTD., AND)	
AJU BESTEEL CO., LTD.,)	
)	
Consolidated Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
HYUNDAI STEEL COMPANY, AND ILJIN STEEL)	
CORPORATION)	
)	
Plaintiff-Intervenors,)	Consol. Court No. 19-00086
)	
v.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	2
A. Subsequent Decision by the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Rendered Commerce’s DPA Unlawful	2
B. The Court Erred in Sustaining Commerce’s Inclusion of Inventory Valuation Loss Allowances in SeAH’s Cost Calculations.....	4
CONCLUSION	8

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
COURT DECISIONS	
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 29 C.I.T. 777 (2005).....	4
<i>SeAH Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1367 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2021)	2
<i>SeAH Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 19-00086, 2022 WL 3701607 (Ct. Int'l Trade Aug. 26, 2022).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Stupp Corp. v. United States</i> , 5 F.4th 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	3, 4
